
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 2 July 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, David Baker, Janet Bragg, 
Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, 
Bob McCann, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
2 JULY 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 June, 2013 

 
6. Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 May 2013 

 
7. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
9. Enforcement of Planning Control:  23 Briar Road 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
10. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 23 July 2013 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your
[...]
 question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 11 June 2013 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg, 

Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Jayne Dunn, Bob Johnson, Mohammad 
Maroof, Joe Otten, Bob McCann, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Baker and Ibrar 
Hussain and Councillors Joe Otten and Mohammad Maroof attended the meeting 
as the duly appointed substitutes, respectively. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15 and 21 May 2013, were 
approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with the Chair, 
be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Thursday 27 June 2013, in 
connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF A PUBLIC FOOTPATH BETWEEN CHORLEY 
DRIVE AND SLAYLEIGH LANE, FULWOOD 
 

6.1 The report of the Director of Development Services in respect of a proposed 
diversion of a public footpath between Chorley Drive and Slayleigh Lane, Fulwood 
was withdrawn from consideration to allow officers to consider further 
representations from the applicant’s representative. 

 
7.  
 

VARIATION OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS IN RESPECT OF LAND AT 
ALSING ROAD, BLACKBURN MEADOWS 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.06.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

7.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report seeking authority to enter 
into a deed of variation, to effect the deletion of an unnecessary and unworkable 
planning obligation, which formed part of the planning permission for the 
construction of a bio-mass fired renewable energy plant, with associated flood 
management works, landscaping and improvements to an exisiting access, in 
respect of land at Alsing Road, Blackburn Meadows (Case No. 08/01225/OUT).  
The report stated that the modification was in respect of a required highway access 
that was not practicable due to topographical and flood risk issues. 

  
7.2 The former Section 106 Legal Agreement dated 23 September 2008 and the 

proposed varied Agreement were attached to the report now submitted. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED:  That (a) the deletion of clause 1.7 of schedule 2 contained within the 

Section 106 Agreement, dated 23 September 2008 and attached to Planning 
Permission Case No. 08/01225/OUT, by entering into a deed of variation of 
planning obligations as attached to the report now submitted or in a substantially 
similar form, be authorised; and 

  
 (b) The Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to take all steps 

necessary to effect the variation to the Section 106 Agreement, including applying 
the City Council’s common seal to the deed of variation of planning obligations. 

 
8.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for 
any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having noted an additional representation, as detailed in a supplementary 

report circulated at the meeting and an oral representation made at the meeting by 
the applicant’s representative, an application for planning permission for the use of 
a building for A2 (Financial and Professional) purposes at 193 to 195 Main Road, 
Darnall (Case No. 13/01043/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) an application for planning permission for the erection of 20 dwellinghouses at 

land south of Queen Elizabeth Court and Queen Anne Court, Raeburn Place (Case 
No. 13/00720/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to the completion of a Legal 
Agreement, but in the event that the Heads of Terms are not concluded by the date 
of 14 June 2013, the application be refused in accordance with the dual 
recommendation; 

  
 (d) an application for planning permission for a single-storey front extension and 

creation of shop fronts for use of the ground floor as two retail units (use class 
A1/A2/A3/A5) and use of the first floor as four residential units, with associated 
landscaping works (revised scheme) at the Windsor Hotel, 35 to 39 Southend 
Road (Case No. 13/00207/FUL) be granted (i) conditionally, subject to Condition 6 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.06.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

being amended in respect of an alarm being fitted to the door giving access to the 
flat roof  and to the fire escape stairs, as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting and (ii) with a request that officers, in the event of the 
need for a Breach of Condition Notice to be served, inform this Committee 
accordingly; 

  
 (e) having heard an oral representation from the applicant’s representative and 

notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of a dwellinghouse within the curtilage of Wadsley 
Lodge, 1 Laird Road (Case No. 13/00199/FUL) be granted (i) as the Committee 
considered that the scale and massing of the proposed dwelling would be 
appropriate in the location and not out of character, in view of the variety of 
different dwelling types and (ii) with standard conditions attached in respect of (A) 
the planning permission term, (B) the approved plans, (C) materials, (D) car 
parking, (E) Permitted Development Rights (F) landscaping and (G) boundary 
treatments, (iii) with a standard directive attached in respect of the felling of an 
existing highway tree, as now mentioned by the Director of Development Services 
and (iv) with a requirement that the aforementioned condition referred to in 
paragraph (ii)(C) be amended to include natural stone to be used for the building 
elevations and finishes; and 

  
 (f) having noted an amendment to information provided in the report now submitted 

in respect of site archaeology, mobility/access iIssues and Affordable 
Housing/Open Space contribution and the associated Heads of Terms, as detailed 
in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and having heard an oral 
representation from the applicant at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for the demolition of a building and erection of 128 self-contained 
student flats with ancillary facilities in a 7 storey block (amended plans received 
18/04/13) at Portobello House, 3 Portobello Street (Case No. 12/03338/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to (i) the completion of a Legal Agreement, (ii) (A) 
Condition 2 being amended in respect of the submitted plans, (B) additional 
conditions being attached in respect of (1) demolition and groundworks, (2) the 
retrieval of the ornamental concrete Yorkshire rose and it’s deposition with the 
Sheffield Industrial Museums Trust, (3) the relocation of the existing public art from 
the existing Q park site, (4) the provision of a level threshold to the building 
entrance and (5) the details of the 15 mobility units, all as detailed in the 
aforementioned supplementary report and (iii) the aforementioned condition 
referred to in paragraph (B)(2) be amended to include a requirement for the 
applicant to provide details on the provision and location of an interpretation plaque 
in respect of the history of the site. 

 
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of the 
reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.06.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 2 
July 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 8



                                                                                                                             
SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 

 
 

Meeting held 21st May, 2013 
 
 
PRESENT: Name Organisation 
   
 Mr. Tim Hale (Deputy Chair) 

Prof. Clyde Binfield 
Mr. Patrick Burns       
Mr. Howard Greaves                                              
 
Mr. Graham Hague 
Dr. Roger Harper 
Mr. Stanley Jones 
Mr. Bob Marshall 

Sheffield Chamber of Commerce 
20th Century Society 
Co-opted Member 
Hallamshire Historic Buildings 
Society 
Victorian Society 
Ancient Monuments Society 
Hunter Archaeological Society 
Royal Town Planning Institute                      

 Mr. Philip Moore 
Dr. Malcolm Tait 
 
  

Sheffield Society of Architects 
University of Sheffield 
 

   
 

   
                                                        ………………… 

               
  
1.                   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies for absence were received from Dr. Philip Booth (Co-opted Member). 
  
2. MINUTES, 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19th March, 2013 were approved as a correct record, 

subject to (a) the deletion in the attendance, of the words “Mr. Graham Hague (Victorian 
Society)” and (b) the substitution (i) in item 5 (b)(i) of the words “Low Matlock Waterwheel” 
for the words “Lower Matlock Waterwheel”, (ii) in item 8 of the words “ on the condition of” 
for the words “on condition of” and (iii) in item 8(b) of the words “if it was lost” for the 
words “if it was lost; and”;  

 and, arising therefrom, the Group noted (a) a written response from the Director of 
Planning to a letter from the Chair (Dr. Philip Booth), on behalf of the Group, regarding the  
development of Barnes Hall Farm and (b) that:- 

  
 (i) the Haqqani House Mosque had been demolished because it had become structurally 

unsound. The Head of Planning would report on the relevant legislation, which was flawed 
to the extent that no action could be taken to punish any wrongdoing in the case. As a 
result of the loss of the building, it was likely that a further triangular site would be lost ; 

 (ii) the developer was in the process of discharging conditions at the Crookes Valley 
Methodist Church, Barber Road. It was anticipated that new plans would be submitted  
regarding the floor levels, as the contractors had hit rock; 
(iii) listing had not been granted in respect of (A) Knowle Hill Mill, Station Road, 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group 21.5. 2013 Page 2 
 
 

Mosborough and (B) Cow Mouth Farm;  
(iv)it was considered that the Moor View Farm, which was part of the Crosspool Manor 
scheme, was of listable quality; and  
(v) the Head of Planning would (A) hold a meeting in the near future with the owners of 
Loxley Old Chapel and woul
[...]
Road 
Sheffield 
 
 

 

17 

 

13/01343/FUL (Formerly PP-
02495948) 

Bradway Hotel 
Bradway Road 
Sheffield 
S17 4QW 
 

 

40 

 

13/00915/OUT (Formerly PP-
02534292) 

Curtilage Of 54 Westwood Road 
Ranmoor 
Sheffield 
S11 7EY 
 

 
55 

 

13/00499/CHU  354 - 356 Bluebell Road 
Sheffield 
S5 6BS 
 

 

64 

 

13/00418/FUL (Formerly PP-
02434000) 

1 Workhouse Green 
Mayfield Road 
Sheffield 
S10 4PN 
 

 
72 

 

12/03596/LBC (Formerly PP-
02017994) 

Site Of 1 - 7 Allen Street, 
7, 9, 11, 13 And 15 Smithfield And Snow Lane 
Sheffield 
S3 7AW 
 

 
80 

 

12/03595/FUL (Formerly PP-
02017994) 

Site Of 1 - 7 Allen Street, 
7, 9, 11, 13 And 15 Smithfield And Snow Lane 
Sheffield 
S3 7AW 
 

 
94 

 
 

Page 15



 

Page 16



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the City Centre and East Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 02/07/2013 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
13/01483/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of a two-storey building for use as a primary 
school and nursery with associated landscaping and 
car parking 
 

Location Land To The Rear Of 22 To 92 Owler Lane 
Skinnerthorpe Road 
Sheffield 
 
 

Date Received 30/04/2013 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Bond Bryan Architects (Church Studio) 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The d
[...]
ures in order to achieve a 
BREEAM very good rating and comply with CS64, furthermore, 10% energy will be 
provided in accordance with CS65.   
 
Having regard to the above it is recommended that permission is granted subject to 
conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 
Case Number 

 
13/01343/FUL (Formerly PP-02495948) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of public house (Use Class A4) and erection 
of retail store (Use Class A1) with associated 
landscaping, car parking and servicing (In accordance 
with amended plans and elevations received 
11.06.2013) 
 

Location Bradway Hotel 
Bradway Road 
Sheffield 
S17 4QW 
 

Date Received 19/04/2013 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Turley Associates (Leeds) 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
 

Project number 12/W9473, drawing numbers: 
- 200 
- 205 (received on 11/06/2013) 
- 207 
- 212 (received on 11/06/2013) 
- 214 (received on 11/06/2013) 
- 215 (received on 11/06/2013) 
- 216 (advertisement/signage information only) 
- 217 (advertisement/signage information only) 
- 218 (advertisement/signage information only) 
 
unless otherwise authorised in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 In order to define the permission. 
 

Page 40



 

3 Details of all proposed external materials and finishes, including samples 
when requested by the Local Planning Authority, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before that part of the 
development is commenced. Thereafter, the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
 In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
4 The A1 u
[...]
the addition of a modest second bedroom and an upper floor 
shower, basin and toilet.  
 

Page 78



 

It is also considered that the extension is of acceptable design quality and would 
not harm the integrity of this traditional stone cottage or open character of the 
Green Belt. The extension has been reduced in height on the advice of officers 
with the ridge set approximately 300mm below the property's ridgeline, while the 
property's location within the valley bottom and backdrop of mature trees would 
mean that any loss of openness would be minimal and not such that would be 
harmful to the character of the Green Belt.  
 
The development is not considered to raise any significant highway implications, 
while the siting of the extension to the east of the cottage and away from the 
adjoining properties would mean that it would not lead to these properties being 
unduly harmed by any loss of privacy, overshadowing or loss of outlook. 
 
For the reason outlined above, it is recommended that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions listed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



 

 
Case Number 

 
12/03596/LBC (Formerly PP-02017994) 
 

Application Type Listed Building Consent Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 16 terraced dwellinghouses with associated 
landscaping and parking, and the refurbishment and 
conversion of the former Kutrite Works into 20 
apartments (Amended as per plans received on 
21/5/2013 and 12/6/2013) 
 

Location Site Of 1 - 7 Allen Street, 
7, 9, 11, 13 And 15 Smithfield And Snow Lane 
Sheffield 
S3 7AW 
 

Date Received 19/11/2012 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Coda Studios Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Planning (Listed Buildings 

and Conservation Areas) Regulation
[...]
ted offices and 
workshops of the Kutrite Works on Snow Lane, and a series of late 20th century 
purpose built single and two storey industrial buildings fronting Smithfield.  The 
northern tip of the site is occupied by a two storey retail unit occupied by a (sports) 
kit and leisurewear supplier.   
 
Though industry in the wider area is undeniably in decline, buildings in the area 
immediately surrounding the application site still house a variety of thriving 
businesses, largely housed in 20th century industrial buldings.  These include: 
 
- Johnson and Allen (non-destructive metal component testers) who occupy 
Neocol Works to the east of the application site at the southern end of Smithfield 
and have just bought a property on nearby Cross Smithfield; 
- Egginton Bros on Allen Street (makers of sharpening steels and pocket 
knives) who bound the site to the north; 
- Ogley Bros (Engineers Merchants) who occupy works on Smithfield; 
- Carlton Press (printers) based at Lincoln Works on Smithfield; 
- Saunders and Co (suppliers of abrasives, grinding wheels, scissors and 
surgical instrument forgings) at 35-39 Trinity Street whose premises back on to 
Snow Lane; and 
- Yates Bros (cutlery handle and component manufacturers) at 33 Trinity 
Street.  
 
Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the erection of 16 
terraced dwellinghouses with associated landscaping and parking, and the 
refurbishment and conversion of the former Kutrite Works into 20 apartments 
(amended from the 19 new build terraced dwellinghouses and conversion of Kutrite 
Works into 7 houses and 8 apartments as submitted). 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
11/01667/FUL In December 2011, an application for the use of 9-11 
Smithfield as a skateboarding/bmxing venue, including external alterations to door 
and window openings, was approved. 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
English Heritage commented on the proposals in their letter dated 16 January 
2013.  They did not object i
[...]

Case Number 

 
12/03595/FUL (Formerly PP-02017994) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 16 terraced dwellinghouses with associated 
landscaping and parking, and the refurbishment and 
conversion of the former Kutrite Works into 20 
apartments (Amended in accordance with plans 
received 21.05.2013 and 12.06.2013) 
 

Location Site Of 1 - 7 Allen Street, 
7, 9, 11, 13 And 15 Smithfield And Snow Lane 
Sheffield 
S3 7AW 
 

Date Received 19/11/2012 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Miss Lisa Jepson 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
 

Drawing refs: 
 
1855-001 Rev A 
1855-007 Rev A received on 19/6/2013 
 
1855-008 Rev C 
1855-009 Rev B 
1855-010 Rev C 
1855-011 Rev C 
1855-014 Rev A 
1855-015 Rev A 
1855-016 Rev B received on 12/6/2013 
 
1855-017 received on 21/5/2013 

 

Page 94



 

unless otherwise authorised in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 In order to define the permission. 
 
3 No development, including any demolition and groundworks, shall take 

place until the applicant, or their agent or successor in title, has submitted a 
Written Scheme of Investigation (WSI) that sets out a strategy for 
archaeological investigation and this has been approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The WSI shall include: 
 
- The programme and method of site investigation and recording. 
- The requirement to seek preservation in situ of identified features of 

importance. 
- The programme for post-investigation assessment. 
- The provision to be made for analysis and reporting. 
- The provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the results. 
- The provision to be
[...]
cations Under Various Acts/Regulations
	08a Plan Apps with maps

	9 Enforcement of Planning Control:  23 Briar Road
	10 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	b Appeals Report 02.07.13




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, 

David Baker, Janet Bragg, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), 
Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, Bob McCann, 
Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Garry Weatherall and 
Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the public and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In respect of an application for planning permission for the erection 
of a two-storey building for use as a primary school and nursery 
with associated landscaping and car parking on land to the rear of 
22 to 92 Owler Lane, Skinnerthorpe Road (Case No. 
13/01483/FUL), Councillor Alan Law as a Governor of the nearby 
Fir Vale School Academy Trust and Councillor Ibrar Hussain as a 
local Ward Councillor in attending meetings on the proposed new 
school, declared that they had not made any comment on the 
proposed new building and would keep an open mind when 
considering the application. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 June 2013, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the 
Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group held on 21 May 2013. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison 
with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Thursday 18 July 2013, in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.07.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Committee. 
 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be 
decided, granted or refused as stated in the report to this Committee 
for this date in respect of Case Nos. 13/01483/FUL and Case No. 
12/03596/LBC and other applications considered be amended as in 
the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the 
granting of any permission or consent shall not constitute approval, 
permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any other 
purpose; 

  
 (b) having noted additional representations and the officer’s response 

as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and 
after hearing an oral representation from the applicant’s 
representative, an application for planning permission for the 
demolition of public house (Use Class A4) and erection of a retail store 
(Use Class A1) with associated landscaping, car parking and servicing 
(in accordance with amended plans and elevations received 
11.06.2013), at the Bradway Hotel, Bradway Road (Case No. 
13/01343/FUL) be refused, as the Committee considered that the 
existing building had local merit and character and contributed 
positively to the street scene and that the proposed building lacked 
quality, distinctiveness and failed to enhance the locality and as such 
was contrary to policies BE5, BE20 and S10 of the Unitary 
Development Plan, CS74 of the Local Development Framework and 
Paragraph 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework; 

  
 (c) having noted additional representations and the officer’s response 

as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and 
after hearing an oral representation from the applicant’s representative 
and an associate of the applicant’s representative, an application for 
planning permission for the use of medical centre as supported living 
accommodation for 16 to 25 year old persons at 354 to 356 Bluebell 
Road (Case No. 13/00499/CHU) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (d) having heard oral representations from a local Ward Councillor and 

the applicant’s agent at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for a first-floor side extension to a dwellinghouse at 1 
Workhouse Green, Mayfield Road (Case No. 13/00418/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally; 

  
 (e) an application for planning permission for the erection of 16 

terraced dwellinghouses with associated landscaping and parking, and 
the refurbishment and conversion of the former Kutrite Works into 20 
apartments (amended in accordance with plans received 21.05.2013 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.07.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

and 12.06.2013) at the site of 1 to 7 Allen Street, 7, 9, 11, 13 and 15 
Smithfield and Snow Lane (Case No. 12/03595/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to (i) an additional condition being attached 
requiring the applicant to provide details on the provision and location 
of an interpretation plaque in respect of the history of the site, which 
should be erected before the listed building is occupied and (ii) a 
directive being attached advising the applicant to inform future 
residents, in writing prior to them purchasing a property or entering into 
a lease/tenancy, that they should be aware that the site is located in 
an industrial area where they should expect some noise from industrial 
operations and some working outside of the normal working week and 
that they cannot expect the same environmental standards as in a 
residential area. 

  
 (NOTE: at the request of the applicant, an application for planning 

permission for the erection of a dwellinghouse within the curtilage of 
54 Westwood Road, Ranmoor (Case No. 13/00915/OUT) was 
withdrawn from consideration.) 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL:  23 BRIAR ROAD 
 

8.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a complaint, concerning a breach of planning control 
in respect of the unauthorised UPVC replacement bay window at 23 
Briar Road.  The report stated that the property was located within the 
Nether Edge Conservation Area and that an Article 4(2) Direction had 
removed permitted development rights with regard to alterations to the 
elevations fronting the highway. 

   
8.2 It was explained that the Article 4(2) Direction was to halt the erosion 

of the traditional character of buildings and that, gradually through 
alterations, features would be restored to enhance the appearance of 
the area. 

   
8.3 An assessment of the breach of control viewed that the replacement 

bay window failed to preserve or enhance the character of the Nether 
Edge Conservation Area and as a result was contrary to the aims of 
Policies BE5, 15, 16 and 17 and H14 of the Unitary Development 
Plan. 

   
8.4 RESOLVED:  That (a) authority be given to the Director of 

Development Services or the Head of Planning to take all necessary 
steps including enforcement action and, if necessary, the institution of 
legal proceedings to secure the removal of the unauthorised bay 
window at 23 Briar Road; and 

   
 (b) delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chair (Councillor Alan Law), to vary the action 
authorised to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including 
taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.07.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of 
Development Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently 
submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent 
planning appeals along with a summary of the reasons given by the 
Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Tuesday 23 July 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 


